
AGENDA 
 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 
 

Friday, May 16, 2025 – 10:00am  
  

Virginia Housing Center 
4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23260 

 
 
I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 
 
II. Approval of April 18, 2025 Minutes (TAB 2) 
 

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 
 

In Re: Bruce Henry 
Appeal No. 25-02 

 
IV. Approval of Final Order (TAB 4) 

 
In Re: George Karsadi 

Appeal No. 24-09 
 

V. Approval of Interpretation 01/2025 (TAB 5) 
 

In Re: Corian Carney (York County) 
Interpretation Request No 02-25 

 
VI. Public Comment 
 

VII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 6) 
 

In Re: Victor Valdez 
Appeal No. 25-03 

 
VIII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 7) 

 
In Re: Stanley Martin Homes and Beazer Homes 

Appeal No. 24-11 (Merits) 
    
IX. Secretary’s Report 
 

a. July 18, 2025 meeting update 
b. Legal updates from Board Counsel 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 

James R. Dawson, Chair  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chair 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America 

 

David V. Hutchins 

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 

 

R. Jonah Margarella, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 

 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 
 

James S. Moss 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Elizabeth C. White 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 
 MEETING MINUTES 2 

April 18, 2025 3 
Virginia Housing Center 4 

4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 5 
 6 

Members Present Members Absent 
 
Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman (Arrived during 
Karsadi hearing) 
Mr. Daniel Crigler  
Mr. David V. Hutchins 
Ms. Christina Jackson  
Mr. Joseph Kessler  
Mr. R. Jonah Margarella 
Mr. Eric Mays, PE  
Ms. Joanne Monday 
Mr. James S. Moss (Arrived after approval of the 
Stanley Homes and Beazer Homes Final Order) 
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman 
(served as Chair for the meeting)   
Ms. Elizabeth White 
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE   
 

 
Mr. Alan D. Givens 
Mr. Vince Butler 
 

 7 
Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 8 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by 9 
Vice-Chair Pharr. 10 

 11 
Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin 12 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Review Board from the Attorney General’s 13 
Office, arrived after approval of the Stanley Homes and Beazer Homes 14 
Final Order.   15 

 16 
Approval of Minutes The draft minutes of the January 17, 2025 meeting in the Review Board 17 

members’ agenda package were considered. Ms. Monday moved to 18 
approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. 19 
Jackson and passed with Mr. Kessler and Ms. White abstaining. 20 

     21 
Final Order Stanley Homes and Beazer Homes: Appeal No. 24-11: 22 
  23 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 24 
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve 25 
the final order as presented.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Monday 26 
and passed with Mr. Kessler and Ms. White abstaining. 27 
   28 
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Public Comment Vice-Chair Pharr opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter 29 
advised that no one had signed up to speak. With no one coming 30 
forward, Vice-Chair Pharr closed the public comment period. 31 

 32 
New Business    Reconsideration for Susan Frazier: Appeal 24-02: 33 
     34 

A request to amend the language in the Final Order for Susan Frazier 35 
(Appeal No. 24-02) by Fairfax County Attorney Patrick Foltz was 36 
presented in the Review Board members’ agenda package. 37 
 38 
After discussion, Ms. Monday moved that the Board, having received 39 
and considered the request, finds that the deadline for reconsideration 40 
had passed at the time of Mr. Foltz’s request; therefore, no action will be 41 
taken by the Board for this request.  Ms. Monday further moved the final 42 
order stands as originally written and approved.  The motion was 43 
seconded by Mr. Mays and passed unanimously 44 

 45 
Bruce Henry: Appeal No. 25-02: 46 
 47 
A preliminary hearing convened with Vice-Chair Pharr serving as the 48 
presiding officer. The preliminary hearing was related to a criminal 49 
summons issued to Bruce Henry by the Frederick County Fire Official 50 
for several violations related to an outside fire in the 300 block of Oates 51 
Road, in Frederick County.  52 

 53 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 54 
present testimony: 55 

 56 
Bruce Henry, appellant 57 
 58 

Note: Vice-Chair Pharr accepted an email sent to the Review Board 59 
Secretary on the evening of April 17, 2025 by Austin Cano, Attorney 60 
for Frederick County, as evidence and read the email into the record 61 
as an opening statement from Mr. Cano because he was unable to  62 
attend the hearing at the last minute due to his required attendance to 63 
Frederick County Circuit Court the morning of the hearing. 64 

 65 
After testimony concluded, Vice-Chair Pharr closed the hearing and 66 
stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 67 
forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session. 68 
It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 69 
considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 70 
distributed to the parties, and would contain a statement of further right 71 
of appeal. 72 
 73 
 74 
 75 
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Decision: Bruce Henry: Appeal No. 25-02: 76 
 77 
After deliberations, Ms. Monday moved that in accordance with 78 
VSFPC Section 111.1.1 an appeal only applies to a Notice of Violation 79 
(NOV) issued by the local fire official.  Ms. Monday further moved 80 
that exception one (1) of that code section allows a fire official to issue 81 
a summons in lieu of a NOV; therefore, the appeal is dismissed as not 82 
properly before the Board.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Kessler 83 
and passed unanimously.   84 
 85 
George Karsadi: Appeal No. 24-09: 86 
 87 
An appeal hearing convened with Vice-Chair Pharr serving as the 88 
presiding officer. The hearing was related to a Corrective Work Order 89 
issued to GLK Construction Services Inc., George Karsadi, registered 90 
agent, related to 11 cited violations for a deck located at 8418 Master 91 
Court, in Fairfax County. 92 

 93 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 94 
present testimony: 95 

 96 
George Karsadi, Contractor 97 
Theresa Cruttenden, property owner 98 
Don Weyant, Fairfax County Inspections Supervisor 99 

 100 
Also present was: 101 
 102 
 Patrick Foltz, Attorney for Fairfax County  103 
 104 
After testimony concluded, Vice-Chair Pharr closed the hearing and 105 
stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 106 
forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session. 107 
It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 108 
considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 109 
distributed to the parties, and would contain a statement of further right 110 
of appeal. 111 
 112 
Decision: George Karsadi: Appeal No. 24-09: 113 

 114 
Motion #1: 115 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the violation listed as 116 
Item #3 in the CWO which reads: “Landing at bottom of stairs requires 117 
guard post and railing on patio side. Fairfax County Detail pg. 20, 118 
Guard Construction R312.1 Guards, R312.1.1 Where Required”  119 
because the height of the landing exceeds the maximum allowable of 120 
30” from grade.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Kessler and passed 121 
with Mr. Dawson abstaining. 122 
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 123 
Motion #2: 124 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the violation listed as 125 
Item #4 in the CWO which reads: “All footings and footing connections 126 
need to be verified, Fairfax County Detail, Post to Footing Detail, 127 
pg.13,R507.8.1 Deck Post To Deck Footings, R507 .1 Decks” for all 128 
new footing discovered during the required inspection of all footings. 129 
(Note: The top of all footings are to be exposed; if determined to be a 130 
new footing the contractor shall expose the entire footing.  This 131 
decision does not apply to any existing footing discovered during the 132 
inspection.)    The motion was seconded by Mr. Kessler and passed 133 
with Mr. Dawson abstaining. 134 

 135 
Motion #3: 136 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the violation listed as 137 
Item #6 in the CWO which reads: “Need to use correct joist hangers at 138 
end joist and stair stringers, etc., Fairfax County Detail, Joist hangers, 139 
pg. 9 and Stringer Bearing, pg. 24, R507.7 Deck Joist and Deck Beam 140 
Bearing, R502.6 Bearing”.  Mr. Mays further moved to uphold the 141 
violation listed as Item #11 in the CWO which reads: “Stair stringer 142 
bearing incorrect, Fairfax County Detail, Stringer Bearing, Pg. 24, 143 
figure 4, R502.6 Bearing” because during the hearing all parties 144 
confirmed that the violations exist.  The motion was seconded by Mr. 145 
Zdinak and passed with Mr. Dawson abstaining. 146 

 147 
Motion #4: 148 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the violation listed as 149 
Item #9 in the CWO which reads: “All Guard Post connections need to 150 
be constructed per Fairfax County Detail, Guard Post Connections, 151 
Pages 20,21,24, Figures 37,38,40 (hold down brackets missing in some 152 
areas, missing blocking, joist not long enough to attach band board) 153 
R312.1 Guards, R301.5 Live Loads, Table R301.5 Minimum uniformly 154 
Distributed Live Loads” based on the evidence provided by the 155 
testimony of the County during the hearing that the guard post 156 
connections were not properly installed.  The motion was seconded by 157 
Ms. Jackson and passed with Mr. Dawson abstaining. 158 
 159 
Motion #5: 160 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the violation listed as 161 
Item #10 in the CWO which reads: “New deck extensions (blocking) 162 
are not per code. Need to be a min. 3 to 1 ratio at deck cantilever. 163 
R502.3.3 Floor Cantilevers, Table R502.3.3(2), Table R301.5” 164 
because the guard system may not be properly supported due to the 165 
cantilever being constructed improperly.   The motion was seconded by 166 
Ms. Jackson and passed with Mr. Dawson abstaining. 167 
 168 
 169 
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Motion #6: 170 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to grant an extension of 90 days 171 
from the date of the final order to correct Items #3, #4, #6, #9, #10, and 172 
#11 in the CWO.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Moss and passed 173 
with Mr. Dawson abstaining. 174 
 175 
Motion 7:   176 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved that Items #1, #2, #5, #7, and #8 177 
of the CWO were not appealed; therefore, not before the Board.  The 178 
motion was seconded by Ms. Jackson with Mr. Dawson abstaining. 179 
 180 
Request for Interpretation of Corian Carney (York County): 181 
Interpretation Request No. 02-25: 182 
 183 
An interpretation request from  Corian Carney of York County was 184 
considered concerning the following: 185 

      186 
    Question #1: 187 

Would the provision in VRC Section R322.3.6 prohibit the installation 188 
of an elevator shaft enclosure in Coastal A and Coastal High Hazard 189 
Areas? 190 
 191 
Mr. Dawson moved that the answer is “Yes”.  The motion was 192 
seconded by Mr. Mays and passed unanimously.   193 
 194 
Question #2: 195 
If walls are constructed below required flood elevation on three (3) 196 
sides of a structure, would that be considered “enclosed” for the 197 
purposes of VRC Section R322.3.6? 198 
 199 
Mr. Dawson moved that the answer is “No”.  The motion was seconded 200 
by Mr. Mays and passed unanimously.   201 

 202 
Note: Ms. Monday left before the vote for this request for interpretation 203 
was held. 204 

 205 
Secretary’s Report Mr. Luter informed the Review Board of the current caseload for the 206 

upcoming meeting scheduled for May 16, 2025.  207 
 208 
Mr. Bell provided legal updates to the Review Board members.  209 

 210 
Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 211 

motion at approximately 4:00 p.m. 212 
 213 
 214 
 215 
 216 
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Approved: May 16, 2025 217 
 218 
    ____________________________________________________ 219 
     Vice-Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 220 
 221 
 222 
 223 
     _____________________________________________________ 224 
     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 225 
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 
 6 
IN RE:  Appeal of Bruce Henry 7 
  Appeal No. 25-02 8 
 9 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 10 
 11 

I. Procedural Background 12 
 13 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-14 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 15 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 16 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 17 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 18 

II. Case History 19 

On April 20, 2024, the Frederick County Fire and Rescue Department (County), the agency 20 

responsible for the enforcement of  the 2021 Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (VSFPC), 21 

issued a summons to Bruce Henry (Henry) for an outside fire in the 300 block of Oates Road, in 22 

Frederick County, related to violations of several Frederick County codes.   23 

Henry filed an appeal to the Frederick County Local Board of Appeals (local appeals 24 

board).  The local appeals board denied the appeal finding that “…they do not have jurisdiction 25 

over this case as it is in the court system.”  On February 3, 2025, Henry further appealed to the 26 

Review Board.     27 

While initially processing the appeal application, Review Board staff found that the appeal 28 

application was related to a summons issued by the County and filed in Frederick County General 29 

District Court.  No other decision by the County was submitted; therefore, in accordance with 30 
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Review Board Policy #9, Review Board staff prepared the case for a preliminary hearing as to 31 

whether the appeal is properly before the Board.   32 

Appearing at the Review Board meeting for Henry was Bruce Henry.  No one appeared at 33 

the Review Board meeting for Frederick County; however, Austin Cano, Acting County Attorney 34 

for the County, submitted, via email to the Board Secretary on April 17, 2025, an opening 35 

statement because he was unexpectedly required to be present in Frederick County Circuit Court 36 

at 8:30 a.m. on April 18, 2025; the date of the Review Board hearing.  The Secretary presented the 37 

Vice-Chair, who served as Chair for the April 18, 2025 meeting, a copy of the email from Mr. 38 

Cano.  The Vice-Chair accepted Mr. Cano’s email as evidence (labeled Evidence 01) and read the 39 

email into the record of the appeal.  Mr. Henry objected to the acceptance of the email as evidence 40 

and the email being read into the record of the appeal.     41 

III. Findings of the Review Board 42 

A. Whether the appeal is properly before the Board. 43 

Henry argued that his inability to cross exam the County, the document labeled Evidence 44 

01, was “against the constitution” and violated his due process rights.  Mr. Henry further argued 45 

that document labeled Evidence 01 should be stricken from the record.  Henry argued that the 46 

signature on the summons was not legible and therefore, “should be out.”  Henry also argued that 47 

Eric Rinker, Frederick County Fire Inspector, was not qualified to write a criminal summons 48 

based on his lack of qualifications and certifications. Henry further argued that he requested 49 

proof of Mr. Rinker’s qualifications and certifications from the County which was denied.  50 

Lastly, Henry argued that he should not have been criminally charged rather should have been 51 

administratively charged.   52 

The County argued, via document labeled Evidence 01, that Mr. Henry “has no right to 53 

an appeal, and this Board has no jurisdiction to hear this appeal, as the appealed cases were 54 
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instituted by criminal complaint and summons.”  The County further argued that “as stated in 55 

Section 111.1.1(1) of the Virginia  Statewide Fire Prevention Code, there is an exception to the 56 

usual appeals right when a “summons is issued in lieu of a notice of violation,” meaning that no 57 

such appeals right exists when a case is instituted by criminal summons.”  Additionally, the 58 

County argued that “the record shows that the Frederick County Fire Marshal’s office sought out 59 

criminal complaints to a magistrate who, as a neutral judicial official, issued two criminal 60 

summonses for Mr. Henry related to alleged burning violations, as permitted under Section 111.5 61 

of the Fire Prevention Code.  At no point was Mr. Henry issued a notice of violation: the charges 62 

were solely instituted by criminal summons, and therefore, under the jurisdiction of the Frederick 63 

County Court system.”  Lastly the County argued that “To that end, on September 13, 2024, Mr. 64 

Henry was found not guilty of the local charge in the record as the second summons with no 65 

listed case number, additionally, on April 11, 2025, Mr. Henry was found guilty in the Frederick 66 

County Circuit Court, by a jury, of the charge in the record as summons reading case number 67 

GC24-4506. As such, not only does this Board not have jurisdiction as the appealed cases were 68 

instituted by summons, not notice of violation, but the appeal is mooted, as both cases have 69 

already been adjudicated by the Frederick County Courts.”  70 

The Review Board found that in accordance with VSFPC Section 111.1.1 an appeal only 71 

applies to a Notice of Violation (NOV) issued by the local fire official and that exception one (1) 72 

of that code section allows a fire official to issue a summons in lieu of a NOV; therefore, the appeal 73 

should be dismissed as not properly before the Board. 74 

 75 

IV. Conclusion 76 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 77 

Board orders as follows: 78 
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A. Whether the appeal is properly before the Board. 79 

The appeal is dismissed as not properly before the Board because in accordance with 80 

VSFPC Section 111.1.1 an appeal only applies to a Notice of Violation (NOV) issued by the local 81 

fire official and that exception one (1) of that code section allows a fire official to issue a summons 82 

in lieu of a NOV. 83 

     84 

    ______________________________________________________ 85 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 86 
 87 
 88 
Date entered _____May 16, 2025__________ 89 
 90 
 91 
 92 

As required by VCC 119.9: “As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, 93 

you have thirty (30) days from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or 94 

the date it was mailed to you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by 95 

filing a Notice of Appeal with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event 96 

that this decision is served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period.” 97 

 As required by Rule 2A:2(C): “Any party appealing from a regulation or case decision 98 

shall file with the agency secretary, within 30 days after adoption of the regulation or after service 99 

of the final order in the case decision, a notice of appeal signed by the appealing party or that 100 

party's counsel. With respect to appeal from a regulation, the date of adoption or readoption shall 101 

be the date of publication in the Register of Regulations.  In the event that a case decision is 102 

required by § 2.2-4023 or by any other provision of law to be served by mail upon a party, 3 days 103 

shall be added to the 30-day period for that party. Service under this Rule shall be sufficient if sent 104 

by registered or certified mail to the party's last address known to the agency.” See Rule 2A:2(A) 105 

of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia. 106 
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VIRGINIA: 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
IN RE:  Appeal of George Karsadi (GLK Construction Services Inc.)  
  Appeal No. 24-09 
 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 
 

I. Procedural Background 
 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 

II. Case History 

1. On April 9, 2024, the Fairfax County Department of Land Development Services 

(County), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2015 Virginia Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), issued a Corrective Work Order (CWO) to George Karsadi, 

registered agent for GLK Construction Services Inc. (Karsadi), for a deck on the property located 

at 8418 Masters Court, in Fairfax County, owned by Theresa Cruttenden (Cruttenden).  The CWO 

cited 11 violations; however, Karsadi only appeals six (6) of the 11 cited violations while also 

requesting an extension of time for compliance from 30 days to 90 days.  The six (6) cited 

violations being appealed by Karsadi are listed by item number, which correlates with the item 

numbers on the attached NOV, and are as follows: 

• Item 3:  Landing at bottom of stairs requires guard post and railing on patio 
side. Fairfax County Detail pg. 20, Guard Construction R312.1 Guards, 
R312.1.1 Where Required 
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• Item 4:  All footings and footing connections need to be verified, Fairfax 
County Detail, Post to Footing Detail, pg.13,R507.8.1 Deck Post To Deck 
Footings, R507 .1 Decks 

• Item 6:  Need to use correct joist hangers at end joist and stair stringers, etc., 
Fairfax County Detail, Joist hangers, pg. 9 and Stringer Bearing, pg. 24, 
R507.7 Deck Joist and Deck Beam Bearing, R502.6 Bearing 

• Item 9:  All Guard Post connections need to be constructed per Fairfax County 
Detail, Guard Post Connections, Pages 20,21,24, Figures 37,38,40 (hold 
down brackets missing in some areas, missing blocking, joist not long enough 
to attach band board) R312.1 Guards, R301.5 Live Loads, Table R301.5 
Minimum uniformly Distributed Live Loads 

• Item 10:  New deck extensions (blocking) are not per code. Need to be a min. 
3 to 1 ratio at deck cantilever. R502.3.3 Floor Cantilevers, Table R502.3.3(2), 
Table R301.5 

• Item 11:  Stair stringer bearing incorrect, Fairfax County Detail, Stringer 
Bearing, pg. 24, figure 4, R502.6 Bearing 

 
Karsadi filed an appeal to the Fairfax County Building Code Board of Appeals (local 

appeals board).  The local appeals board found that “The items identified as non-code compliant 

and the subject of the appeal were determined to be accurate and in need of further work to bring 

them, and the subject deck, handrail and stair/landing construction, into compliance with the code. 

One clarification was noted to the list of items, specifically that only new footings (not existing 

footings from the previous deck, were to be subject to the corrective work order).”  On October 8, 

2024, Karsadi further appealed to the Review Board.   

Appearing at the Review Board meeting for Karsadi was George Karsadi.  Appearing at 

the Review Board meeting for the County was Don Weyant, Building Inspector, and Patrick Foltz, 

County Attorney.  Also appearing at the Review Board meeting was property owner Theresa 

Cruttenden.  

III. Findings of the Review Board 

A. (Item #3) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board 

that a violation of R312.1 Guards and R312.1.1 Where Required exists.  
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B. (Item #9) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board 

that a violation of R312.1 Guards, R301.5 Live Loads, and Table R301.5 Minimum uniformly 

Distributed Live Loads exists.  

Karsadi argued that during the initial inspection of the County two violations were cited.  

Karsadi argued that over several years the owner requested multiple inspections and ultimately 

the County conducted five inspections and each time an inspection was conducted additional 

violations were cited.  Karsadi further argued that he has not been allowed on the property by the 

owner for four years.  Karsadi also argued that the owner paid him in full for the deck 

acknowledging her approval of the deck as constructed.  Karsadi further argued that Cruttenden 

used the County inspections department as a method of forcing him to construct a middle landing 

on the deck, which was not a part of the contract. Additionally, Karsadi argued that the deck was 

32”-33” above grade and he intended to raise the grade to come into compliance.    

The County argued that Karsadi did not provide a deck plan rather was utilizing the 

Fairfax County Typical Deck Detail as his plan.  The County also argued that the violation 

existed because the landing was more than 30” from grade at 36” from the landing and there was 

more than 4” between the post and the guard.  Lastly, the County argued that the County has not 

provided fixes to Karsadi for the cited violations.   

Cruttenden argued that did sign or receive a contract for the project. Cruttenden further 

argued that a design of the deck to be constructed was never provided to her.  Cruttenden also 

argued that no building permit for the deck was secured from Fairfax County.    

The Review Board found that a violation of R312.1 Guards and R312.1.1 Where Required 

exists because the height of the landing exceeds the maximum allowable of 30” from grade. 
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The Review Board found that a violation of R312.1 Guards, R301.5 Live Loads, and Table 

R301.5 Minimum uniformly Distributed Live Loads exist based on evidence provided by the 

testimony of the County that the guard post connections were  not properly installed. 

C. (Item #4) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board 

that a violation of R507.8.1 Deck Post To Deck Footings and R507 .1 Decks exists 

Karsadi argued that he used the existing footings from the original deck.  He further 

argued that he did not add any new footings for the new deck.      

The County argued that the design of the new deck was different from the original deck; 

therefore, new footings must have been installed and the posts attached without the required 

inspections.    

Cruttenden made no direct argument to this cited violation.   

The Review Board found that a violation of R507.8.1 Deck Post To Deck Footings and 

R507 .1 Decks exists for all new footing discovered during the required inspection of all footings. 

(Note: The top of all footings are to be exposed; if determined to be a new footing the contractor 

shall expose the entire footing.  This decision does not apply to any existing footing discovered 

during the inspection.) 

D. (Item #6) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board 

that a violation of R507.7 Deck Joist and Deck Beam Bearing and R502.6 Bearing exists  

E. (Item #11) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals 

board that a violation of R502.6 Bearing exists. 

Karsadi argued that Item #11 should not be on the NOV as it is a restatement of Item #6.  

Karsadi also argued that the stringer bears on the landing, which has a beam that is bearing on a 

post, and the post is bearing on the footing; therefore, the stringer has bearing.    
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The County argued that the heal of the stringer is where the load bearing begins and extends 

to the front toe of the stringer.  The County further argued that the heal of the stringer did not have 

bearing for at least 1 ¾” which the where the major bearing point is located. 

Cruttenden made no direct argument to this cited violation. 

The Review Board found that a violation of R507.7 Deck Joist and Deck Beam Bearing 

and R502.6 Bearing exist because during the hearing all parties confirmed that the violations exist. 

F. (Item #10) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals 

board that a violation of R502.3.3 Floor Cantilevers, Table R502.3.3(2), and Table R301.5 exists.  

Karsadi argued that blocking met the 3:1 ratio required.   

The County argued that Karsadi extended the deck 16”.  The County further argued that 

the blocking was 16” and is supporting the band and guard post connections.  The County further 

argued that the blocking only had four fasteners attaching the blocking.  The County also argued 

that the blocking was not sufficient for the load imposed, and did not meet the 3:1 ratio required.     

Cruttenden made no direct argument to this cited violation.  

The Review Board found that a violation of R502.3.3 Floor Cantilevers, Table 

R502.3.3(2), and Table R301.5 exist because the guard system may not be properly supported due 

to the cantilever being constructed improperly. 

G. Whether to grant the requested extension for compliance from 30 days to 90 days 

to complete the necessary repairs to the deck.  

Karsadi argued that he needed more time to correct the cited violations.  

The County did not object to the request for an extension.   

Cruttenden made no direct argument to this cited violation; however, did agree to allow 

Karsadi to return to the property to make the needed corrections to the deck. 
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The Review Board found that the requisite 90-day extension to correct Items #3, #4, #6, 

#9, #10 and #11 was reasonable and grants the extension from the date of the final order. 

H. Whether Items #1, #2, #5, #7, and #8 are properly before the Board.  

Karsadi confirmed that he was not appealing Items #1, #2, #5, #7, and #8. 

Cruttenden made no direct argument to the matter. 

The County acknowledged and concurred Karsadi was not appealing Items #1, #2, #5, 

#7, and #8. 

The Review Board found that Items #1, #2, #5, #7, and #8 were not appealed (withdrawn); 

therefore, were not properly before the Board. 

IV. Conclusion 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 

Board orders as follows: 

A. (Item #3) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board 

that violation of R312.1 Guards and R312.1.1 Where Required exists.  

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of R312.1 Guards and 

R312.1.1 Where Required exists, is upheld, because the height of the landing exceeds the 

maximum allowable of 30” from grade. 

B. (Item #4) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board 

that a violation of R507.8.1 Deck Post To Deck Footings and R507 .1 Decks exists. 

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of R507.8.1 Deck Post 

To Deck Footings and R507 .1 Decks exists, is upheld, for all new footing discovered during the 

required inspection of all footings. (Note: The top of all footings are to be exposed; if determined 

to be a new footing the contractor shall expose the entire footing.  This decision does not apply to 

any existing footing discovered during the inspection.)   
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C. (Item #6) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board 

that a violation of R507.7 Deck Joist and Deck Beam Bearing and R502.6 Bearing exists. 

D. (Item #11) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals 

board that a violation of R502.6 Bearing exists.  

The decisions of the County and local appeals board that a violation of R507.7 Deck Joist 

and Deck Beam Bearing and R502.6 Bearing exist, is upheld, because during the hearing all parties 

confirmed that the violations exist. 

E. (Item #9) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board 

that a violation of R312.1 Guards, R301.5 Live Loads, and Table R301.5 Minimum uniformly 

Distributed Live Loads exists. 

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of R312.1 Guards, 

R301.5 Live Loads, and Table R301.5 Minimum uniformly Distributed Live Loads exists, is 

upheld, based on evidence provided by the testimony of the County that the guard post connections 

were not properly installed. 

F. (Item #10) Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals 

board that a violation of R502.3.3 Floor Cantilevers, Table R502.3.3(2), and Table R301.5 exists.  

The decision of the County and local appeals board that a violation of R502.3.3 Floor 

Cantilevers, Table R502.3.3(2), and Table R301.5 exists, is upheld, because the guard system may 

not be properly supported due to the cantilever being constructed improperly.   

G. Whether to grant the requested extension for compliance from 30 days to 90 days 

to complete the necessary repairs to the deck.  

The Review Board hereby grants the requisite 90-day extension from the date of the final 

order to correct Items #3, #4, #6, #9, #10 and #11. 
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H. Whether Items #1, #2, #5, #7, and #8 are properly before the Board.   

The Review Board hereby finds that Items #1, #2, #5, #7, and #8 were not appealed 

(withdrawn); therefore, are not properly before the Board. 

 

    ______________________________________________________ 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 
 
 
Date entered _____May 16, 2025__________ 
 
 
 

 As required by VCC 119.9: “As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of 

Virginia, you have thirty (30) days from the date of service (the date you actually received this 

decision or the date it was mailed to you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this 

decision by filing a Notice of Appeal with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  

In the event that this decision is served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period”. 

 As required by Rule 2A:2(C): “Any party appealing from a regulation or case decision 

shall file with the agency secretary, within 30 days after adoption of the regulation or after service 

of the final order in the case decision, a notice of appeal signed by the appealing party or that 

party's counsel. With respect to appeal from a regulation, the date of adoption or readoption shall 

be the date of publication in the Register of Regulations.  In the event that a case decision is 

required by § 2.2-4023 or by any other provision of law to be served by mail upon a party, 3 days 

shall be added to the 30-day period for that party. Service under this Rule shall be sufficient if sent 

by registered or certified mail to the party's last address known to the agency”. See Rule 2A:2(A) 

of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia. 
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 VIRGINIA STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 
 
 
 I N T E R P R E T A T I O N 
 
 
Interpretation Number: 1/2025 
 
Code: USBC, Part I, Virginia Construction Code/2021 
 
Section No: Section R322.3.6 
 
R322.3.6 Enclosed areas below required elevation. 
 
Enclosed areas below the design flood elevation required in Section 
R322.3.2 are prohibited in Coastal A Zones and Coastal High Hazard 
Areas. 
 

 
 
QUESTION: Would the provision in this section prohibit the 
installation of elevator shaft enclosures in Coastal A and Coastal 
High Hazard Areas? 

ANSWER: Yes.  

 
QUESTION: If walls are constructed below required flood elevation 
on three (3) sided of a structure, would that be considered 
“enclosed” for the purpose of this section? 

ANSWER: No.  

This Official Interpretation was issued by the State Building 
Code Technical Review Board at its meeting of April 18, 2024. 

  
 

 
_____________________________________________________ 
Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
IN RE:  Appeal of Victor Valdez 
  Appeal No. 25-03 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On December 11, 2024, the Fire Chief for the Virginia Beach Fire Department 

(City), the agency responsible for the enforcement of  the 2021 Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention 

Code (VSFPC), distributed a transfer memo to the department announcing that Victor Valdez 

(Valdez) would no longer be serving as the City Fire Official, effective January 14, 2025.  Valdez 

was appointed City Fire Official effective April 6, 2023.  Valdez asserts that he was removed as 

the City Fire Official without case or being afforded an opportunity to be heard on any specific 

and relevant charges by and before the appointing authority in accordance with VSFPC Section 

105.1.1 Appointment.  Valdez wishes to remain the City Fire Official.  

2. Valdez filed an appeal to the City of Virginia Beach Building Code Board of 

Appeals (local appeals board).  The local appeals board denied the appeal finding that “Based on 

jurisdiction”.  No other explanation was provided in the written decision. 

3. On March 14, 2025, Valdez further appealed to the Review Board.   

4. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 
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the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeals hearing before the 

Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether to overturn the Fire Chief and local appeals board on the transfer of Victor 

Valdez and removing him as the City Fire Official without case or being afforded an opportunity 

to be heard on any specific and relevant charges by and before the appointing authority in 

accordance with VSFPC Section 105.1.1 Appointment. 
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4817 Columbus Street | Virginia Beach, VA 23462 
757-385-8882 

          fire.virginiabeach.gov 
Fire. 

 

TRANSFER MEMO 
DATE: December 11, 2024 
 

TO: All Personnel 
 

FROM: Deputy Chief Vance Cooper     
 

SUBJECT: TRANSFERS     
 

The following transfers are in effect as follows: 
 

A SHIFT 

NAME FROM END DATE TO REPORT DATE 

Garo, Noel Capt.E2A 1/7/2025 Act. BC/B2A 1/10/2025 

Eason, Derek MFF/E12A 1/7/2025 Act. Capt./E2A 1/10/2025 

Fulgham, Fletcher BC/B3A 1/7/2025 BC/RM 1/9/2025 

Zimba, Lawrence BC/B2A 1/7/2025 BC/B3A 1/10/2025 
 

B Shift 

NAME FROM END DATE TO REPORT DATE 

Beauchaine, Scott Act. BC/B2B 1/8/2025 Capt./E16B 1/9/2025 

Degges, Derek Capt./E14B 1/8/2025 Capt./RAP Bureau-TDA 1/9/2025 

Mitchell, David Capt./E12B 1/8/2025 Capt./E15B 1/9/2025 

Pittman, Matthew BC/B1B 1/8/2025 BCB2B 1/9/2025 

Raftery, William BC/B2B (no duty) 1/8/2025 BC/B2A (no duty) 1/10/2025 

Roenker, Paul Jr. Act. Capt./E16B 1/8/2025 Capt./E21B 1/9/2025 

White, Andrew Capt./E21B 1/8/2025 Capt./E12B 1/9/2025 
 

C Shift 

NAME FROM END DATE TO REPORT DATE 

Cifelli, Paul Capt./E22C 1/6/2025 Capt./E14B 1/9/2025 

Compton, David BC/B2C 1/6/2025 BC/CRR 1/9/2025 

Derrick, Greyson FF/L22C 1/6/2025 FF/E3C 1/8/2025 

Jeffries, Kevin MFF/L21C 1/6/2025 Act. Capt./E22C 1/8/2025 

Jurgens, Michael MFF/R1C 1/6/2025 MFF/E17C 1/8/2025 

Milliner, Bradford MFF/E3C 1/6/2025 MFF/R1C 1/8/2025 
 

Services 

NAME FROM END DATE TO REPORT DATE 

Probst, Jason BC/RM 1/8/2025 BC/B1B 1/11/2025 

Valdez, Victor BC/CRR 1/8/2025 BC/B2C 1/14/2025 
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Fire Administration, 4817 Columbus St.  |  Virginia Beach, VA  23462 

 
Fire Prevention Bureau 

2408 Courthouse Drive; Building 21 
Virginia Beach, VA 23456 

757-385-4228 
 
 

Chief Pravetz, 

A transfer memo disseminated to the Virginia Beach Fire Department on December 
11,2024, has me listed as being transferred to Battalion 2 C-Shift effective January 14, 
2025. I did not request or agree to relinquish my authority or position as Fire Official. As 
such, this transfer is in violation of Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC) section 105.1.1, 
Appointment. I am requesting an official ruling from the Virginia Beach City Attorney.  

105.1.1 Appointment. The fire official shall be appointed in a manner selected by the local 
government having jurisdiction. After permanent appointment, the fire official shall not be 
removed from office except for cause after having been afforded a full opportunity to be 
heard on specific and relevant charges by and before the appointing authority.  

As you are aware, Michael Revette, from Human Resources, recently completed an 
investigation regarding a complaint against me by the members of fire investigations. This 
investigation was deemed unsubstantiated, and no relevant charges or discipline were 
imposed on me. During my briefing with Michael Revette, he advised that lack of 
communication amongst all parties involved seemed to be the cause for the complaint. He 
specifically pointed out two main fire investigator concerns were focused on my weapon 
removal inquiry and request for assistance in conducting fire inspections.  

The weapon removal inquiry was due to a lack of fire investigator policies and procedures, 
especially one outlining procedures in the event a response to resistance (formerly known 
as use of force) is initiated by a fire investigator. In addition, due to the continued challenge 
of being short staffed in the Fire Prevention Bureau, resulting in only 30 percent of our 
nearly 14,000 businesses receiving a fire inspection, I requested fire investigators assist 
with conducting fire inspections when they had a lull in their work activities. It should be 
noted this is not a new request or expectation for members of fire investigations.  

Furthermore, according to a conversation with my supervisor, Assistant Chief (AC) Joshua 
Goyet, on Friday, December 6, 2024, you mentioned making a mistake allowing the current 
supervisor lineup for the Fire Prevention Bureau (FPB) due to my spouse being the Deputy 
Chief (DC) over the FPB and me being the Fire Official. It should also be noted this was a 
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Fire Administration, 4817 Columbus St.  |  Virginia Beach, VA  23462 

 
Fire Prevention Bureau 

2408 Courthouse Drive; Building 21 
Virginia Beach, VA 23456 

757-385-4228 
 
 

discussion amongst all VBFD Senior Staff members prior to my appointment as the Fire 
Official and the decision was made to move forward with my appointment because of the 
trust you have in your leadership team. In addition, there is no City or department policy 
that prohibits our current supervisor lineup, which also makes a strong case for unfair 
treatment due to the positions my spouse and I hold, as well as hampering career 
opportunities. This decision to transfer and remove me from my appointed Fire Official 
position without cause is solely based on the feelings and perceptions of a handful of 
members that feel they cannot trust current leadership despite the fact there has been no 
evidence or proof to demonstrate that DC Amy Valdez or I, acted outside the chain of 
command or without the best interest of the City or department in mind, which you have 
witnessed and confirmed to be true as well. 

On the contrary, my trustworthiness and positive influence is evidenced by my 
performance evaluations and the outpouring support from FPB and Fire Operations 
members, which includes tenured members that have witnessed the ongoing challenges 
with members of fire investigations, the positive changes and impact I have made as the 
Fire Official, and the positive working relationships built with city agencies such as code 
enforcement, permits and inspection, and VBPD. 

In closing, due to the performance of my duties as a Fire Official within my authority as 
outlined in City code section 12-25; fire marshal, deputies, and assistants, this 
unsubstantiated complaint has led to, without cause, a transfer, intended to remove me 
from office and my appointed Fire Official position and is in violation of SFPC section 
105.1.1, Appointment. 

Thank you for your attention in this important matter and I look forward to your response 
and official ruling from the Virginia Beach City Attorney. 

Respectfully, 

 
Victor Valdez 
Battalion Chief/Fire Marshal 
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board 
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov 

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL 

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): 

☐ Uniform Statewide Building Code
☐ Virginia Construction Code
☐ Virginia Existing Building Code
☐ Virginia Maintenance Code

☐ Statewide Fire Prevention Code

☐ Industrialized Building Safety Regulations

☐ Amusement Device Regulations

Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address): 

Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties): 

Additional Information (required by the applicable code to be submitted with this application) 
o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed
o Copy of the decision of local government appeals board (if applicable)

Additional Information (to be submitted with this application) 
o Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the _____ day of _____________________, 202__, a completed copy of this 

application, including the additional information required above, was either mailed, hand delivered, emailed or 

sent by facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed. 

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five 
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the
filing date of the appeal.  If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

Signature of Applicant: _________________________________________________________ 

Name of Applicant: ____________________________________________________________ 
(please print or type) 
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Victor Valdez
x

Victor Valdez
Fire Marshal Victor Valdez
2408 Courthouse Drive, Bldg 21
Virginia Beach, VA 23456
757-435-2209   vvaldez@vbgov.com

Victor Valdez

Fire Chief Kenneth Pravetz
Virginia Beach Fire Department
4817 Columbus Street
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
757-385-8510    kpravetz@vbgov.com

Victor Valdez
x

Victor Valdez
14th

Victor Valdez
    March                                         5

Victor Valdez
Victor Valdez

Victor Valdez
X



To Whom It May Concern: 

The specific relief I am seeking is to retain my authority and position as the Fire Official for 
the City of Virginia Beach. There was no cause or due process provided for my removal as 
outlined in SFPC 105.1.1 Appointment. 

Please advise if you require additional information. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter. 

Respectfully, 

 

Victor Valdez 
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Documents Submitted
by 

Victor Valdez
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The opinion/interpretation of the Virginia Beach City attorney regarding the SFPC code section 

105.1.1 Appointment. The fire official shall be appointed in a manner selected by the local 

government having jurisdiction. After permanent appointment, the fire official shall not be 

removed from office except for cause after having been afforded a full opportunity to be heard on 

specific and relevant charges by and before the appointing authority, specifically focused on 

“permanent appointment”. 

 § 27-6.1. Establishment of fire department; chief, officers, and employees. 

The governing body of any county, city, or town may establish a fire department as a department 

of government and may designate it by any name consistent with the names of its other 

governmental units. The head of such fire department shall be known as "the chief." As many 

other officers and employees may be employed in such fire department as the governing body 

may approve. 

§ 27-30. Appointment of fire marshal. 

An officer, who shall be called a "fire marshal," may be appointed for each county, city or town, 

by the governing body thereof, whenever, in the opinion of such body, the appointment shall be 

deemed expedient. The term "fire marshal" as used in this chapter may include the local fire 

official and local arson investigator when appointed pursuant to this section. 

Sec. 12-21. - Created; composition. 

There is hereby created a fire department, which shall be composed of the fire companies 

located throughout the city, headed by a fire chief. The fire department is an all-hazards 

response agency and is a fundamental component to emergency services, disaster planning, and 

emergency management. 

Sec. 12-25. - Fire marshal, deputies and assistants. 

(a) The fire chief or his designee shall be the fire marshal. 

https://library.municode.com/va/virginia_beach/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_CH12FI

PRPR_ARTIIDEFIPR_S12-25FIMADEAS 

Sec. 12-42. - Definitions. 

The following words and terms, as used in the fire prevention code adopted by section 12-41, 

shall have the meanings ascribed to them below: 

(1) Wherever the words "name of jurisdiction" are used, they shall mean this city. (2) Wherever 

the term "fire official" is used, it shall mean the chief of the fire department of the city or his duly 

authorized representative. (3) Wherever the term "legal counsel of the municipality" is used, it 

shall mean the city attorney of the city. 

Sec. 2-75. - Service divided into nonmerit and merit services; composition of nonmerit service. 
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(a) The service of the city is divided into nonmerit service and merit service. (b) The nonmerit 

service shall consist of: (1) Members of the city council and all other elected officials or persons 

appointed to fill vacancies in elective offices. (2) The city manager; and deputy city managers, 

assistants to the city manager, all heads of departments or offices, assistant or deputy directors 

and division managers who are appointed by the city manager. (3) Constitutional officers and 

their employees. (4) All appointees of the city council. (5) Employees of the health department. 

(6) Employees of the school board. (7) Judges and associate judges of the circuit courts, general 

district courts and juvenile and domestic relations district courts, law clerks, and employees of 

such courts. (8) Employees of the agriculture department compensated by the state. (9) The 

general registrar and all assistant registrars. (10) Employees of juvenile probation. (11) Members 

of boards and commissions. (12) Any individual whose relationship with the city arises from or 

under any express contractual agreement to which such individual is a party or whose position is 

created by such contract. 

Chapter 4. City Manager. 

§ 4.01. Appointment and qualifications. 

The council shall appoint a city manager who shall be the executive and administrative head of 

the city government. He shall be chosen solely on the basis of his executive and administrative 

qualifications and shall serve at the pleasure of the council. (1962, c. 147) 

§ 4.02. Powers and duties. 

The city manager shall have the power and it shall be his duty: 

(a) To appoint all officers and employees of the city and to remove such officers and employees, 

except as he may delegate such power to appoint and remove to his subordinates and except as 

otherwise provided in this charter. 

(b) To perform such other duties and to exercise such other powers as may be imposed or 

conferred upon him by the council. (1962, c. 147) 

§ 4.03. Council not to interfere in appointments or removals. 

Neither the council nor any of its members shall direct the appointment of any person to or his 

removal from any office or employment by the city manager or by his subordinates. (1962, c. 

147) 
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In reply, please refec to Opinion 0092272. 

CONFIDENTIAL 
A 'ITORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGED MATERIAL 

DO NOT RELEASE 

DA TE: December 18, 2024 

TO: Mark D. Stiles DEPT: City Attorney 

FROM: Dana Hanney~~ DEPT: City Attorney 

RE: Appointment of Fire Official 

INQUIRY 

Has the City Council provided for the permanent appointment of the City's "fire official"? 

SUMMARY CONCLUSION 

No. The City Charter and the City Code provide for the appointment of a fire chief by the 
City Manager. This appointment is nonmerit and at-will. The Virginia Statewide Fire Protection 
Code (VSFPC) allows a local government to determine the manner of appointment of the "fire 
official/' and the VSFPC describes two possibilities: permanent or acting. By designating the fire 
chief to be the "fire official," the City Council indicated a desire to appoint an at-will officer to the 
position of fire official. To the extent necessary to construe the applicable provisions of the 
VSFPC, the appointment of the fire chief is as an "acting fire official," and any delegation of 
responsibilities by the fire chief would be similarly in an acting and not permanent capacity. 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

The Fire Chief is the head of a department of approximately 590 employees providing 
comprehensive fire protection and prevention for the City of Virginia Beach. 1 In this role, the City 
Council have adopted ordinances that designate the Fire Chief as the Fire Marshal2 and the Fire 

1 City Code§ 12-21 ("There is hereby created a fire department, which shall be composed of the fire companies located 
throughout the city, headed by a fire chief. The fire department is an all-haz.ards response agency and is a fundamental 
component to emergency services, disaster planning, and emergency management."). See also, Virginia Code §27-
6.1. 
2 City Code § 12-25; Virginia Code §27-30. 
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RE: Appointment of Fire Official 
2 December 18, 2024 

Official. 3 Both ordinances authorize the Fire Chief to appoint a designee or duly authorized 
representative. 

The City Charter empowers the City Manager "to appoint all officers and employees of 
the city and to remove such officers and employees, except as he may delegate such power to 
appoint and remove to his subordinates and except as otherwise provided in this Charter. '74 The 
City Code provides a delineation between those employees that are merit and nonmerit, and as 
the head of the Fire Department, the Fire Chief is nonmerit and at-will.5 

Section 105.1.1 of the VSFPC provides, "The fire official shall be appointed in a manner 
selected by the local government having jurisdiction." The VSFPC provides for two possibilities 
of appointment: permanent or acting. 6 The City Council has not adopted an ordinance providing 
for the permanent appointment of the ''fire official." Rather, the appointment as "fire official" is 
derivative of his appointment as the fire chief, and the City Charter and City Code indicate a 
department head, such as the fire chief, serves in an at-will capacity. 

The Fire Chief has from time to time used his delegation authority to appo~t members of 
the department to serve as the fire marshal and/or fire official, as applicable.7 In reviewing the 
practices of the Fire Department and the current Fire Chief, there is no indication that he has made 
such appointment on other than an interim and acting basis. This role is filled for a duration and 
rotated to other roles within the Department. For example, in May 2023, Fire Marshal Loma Trent 
was removed from her role as fire official when she was promoted to Assistant Chief. This 
movement of personnel is entirely consistent with the Fire Chiefs oversight of the employees 
within the Fire Department 

CONCLUSION 

The City Council has not provided for the permanent appointment of the fire chief as the 
fire official for purposes of the VSFPC. Rather,·the City Cowicil has chosen an at-will employee 
for this role. In the absence of the City Cowicil making such an appointment on a permanent basis 
or otherwise desiring to limit the City Manager's discretion in making removal decisions, one must 
conclude that the City Council intended the appointment as fire official to be an acting capacity, 
which is one of two options expressly contemplated by the VSFPC. 

3 City Code § 12-42. 
4 City Charter §4.02(a). 
s City Co~ §2-75(b )(2). 
6 See VSFPC §§105.1.2; 105.2; 105.2.1; and 105.3.3. 
7 In addition to the City Code language on delegation, the VSFPC authorizes the fire official to "delegate duties and 
powers subject to any limitations imposed by the local governing body. The fire official shall be responsible that any 
powers and duties delegated are carried out in accordance with this code." VSFPC § 106.2 
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VIRGINIA BEACH BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD 

Victor Vsldez, Appellant 

v. 

Fire Chief Kenneth Pravetz, Appellee 

Comes, now, the Virginia Beach Are Chief, by counsel, to provide his position statement regarding 
this matter. 

1. Who appeals to the Board? 

Section 112.5 of the Statewide Fire Protection Code (the "SFPC") (Application for appeal) states 
"(t]he owner of a structure, the owner's agent or any other person involved in the maintenance of the 
structure or activity, may appeal a decision of the fire official concerning the application of the SFPC 
or the fire official's refusal to grant modification under Section 106.5 to the provisions of the SFPC:' 
(emphasis added) That section then, appears to contemplate appeals only as they relate to building 
structures or activities the code prescribes/proscribes. Funhermore, Section 101.3 states that the 

f •purposes of the SFPC are to provide for the statewide standards to safeguard life and property from 
the hazards of fire or explosion arising from the improper maintenance of life safety and fire 
prevention and protection materials, devices, systems and structures, materials end devices, 
including explosives and blasting agents, wherever located." The purpose of the SFPC is not to 
provide a method through which employees/officials who enforce the SFPC can appeal employment 
decisions. 

2. Is this Board being asked to opine on a personnel matter? 

Virginia Code 15.2-1506 provides the method through which local government employees can file 
grievances to address disputes involving their employment. Under Virginia Code 15.2-1506, local 
governments are authorized to create grievance procedures "for its employees that affords en 
immediate and fair method for the resolution of disputes which may arise between the public 
employer and its employees." As such, the City of Virginia Beach has a grievance procedure laid out 
by HR Policy 4.04. 

3. What does 106.1.1 say? 

The section of the SFPC (Section 105.1.1) that governs the appointment of the "fire official" Is as 
follows: 

The fire official shall be appointed In a manner selected by the local government having 
jurisdiction. After permanent appointment, the fire official shall not be removed from office 
except for cause after having been afforde~ a full opportunity to be heard on specific and 
relevant charges by and before the appointing authority." (emphasis added) 

In reference to th~ fire official, there are four places - 105.1.2, 105.2, 105.2.1, and 105.3-where the 
SFPC refers to "permaoent or acting fire official.'' Thus, it seems the possibilities available to the City 
Council are either permanent or acting. 
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4. What has the City Council done? 

Mr. Valdez has already placed the memorandum prepared by my office before the Board. I would like 

to.go through the logical steps presented In that memorandum. 

Section 12-25 of the City Code designates the Fire Chief as the Fire Marshal. Section 12-42 of the 

City Code designates the Fire Chief as the Fire Official. Both ordinances authorize the Fire Chief to 

appoint a deslgnee or duly authorized representative. 

The Fire Chief is a department head, so his appointment Is In an "at-willn capacity. This is consistent 

with the City Charter providing the City Manager with appointment power and the City Code's 

provision of employees that do not serve In a "meritn capacity. 

In tying these ordinances together, we cannot find an indication of the City Council expressing a 

desire for the Fire Chief to serve in a permanent capacity. We cannot find anything in the 

appointment of the Fire Chief as Are Marshal or Rre Official to be in a permanent capacity. The 

delegatlo_!l_ language regarding Fire Marshal and Rre Official contains no indication that the City 

Council wants such a delegation to be In a permanent capacity. 

If the SFPC provides two possibilities of appointment - permanent and acting-we cannot conclude 

that the City Council - the legislative body for the "local government having Jurtsdictionn - Intended 

to create a permanent Fire Marshall or Fi:re Official. Rather, the City Council appointed an •at-will" 

employee and allowed that employee to delegate responsibilities. It stands to reason that by 

appointing an at-will e~ployee, the City Council did not Intend to create a permanent appointment. 

The remaining possibility is that the Fire Marshal or Fire Official serves in an acting capacity, which 

would be consistent with the actions of Chief Pravetz in this matter. 

WHEREFORE, the Fire Chief respectfully requests that this Board deny the request of Appellant to 

reinterpret the actions of the City Council as creating a permanent fire official. 

Submitted by counsel 

Dana R. Harmeyer, Esq. 
Deputy City Attorney 
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From: Victor Valdez <vvaldez@vbgov.com>
Subject: RE: Fire Official Removal
Date: December 13, 2024 at 9:56:55 AM EST
To: "Kenneth A. Pravetz" <kpravetz@vbgov.com>

Chief Pravetz,
 
Thank you for your response. 
 
This is not only about my desire to stay and continue to move this 
Bureau forward and ensure the safety of our members and 
citizens. As the Fire Official, I am also required to enforce the 
Statewide Fire Prevention Code. This is why I have pointed out 
the code section in violation due to the transfer memo.
 
In my previous attachment and email below, I have provided an 
excerpt of the code to ensure you were aware of it. This is also 
why I was requesting a City Attorney review this code and provide 
their interpretation, legal opinion, and if in fact there is a code 
violation. 
 
 
Victor Valdez
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Marshal/Battalion Chief
 
O: (757) 385-8584  |  vvaldez@VBgov.com
https://fire.VirginiaBeach.gov/fire-prevention
 
Fire Prevention Bureau, Bldg.21
2408 Courthouse Dr.  |  Virginia Beach, VA 23456

 
From: Kenneth A. Pravetz <kpravetz@vbgov.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2024 9:22 AM
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To: Victor Valdez <vvaldez@vbgov.com>
Subject: RE: Fire Official Removal
 
Chief Valdez,
I have received your communication. I understand your desire to 
stay. However, in my opinion what is best for the organization is 
for you to change assignments.
 
 
From: Victor Valdez <vvaldez@vbgov.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2024 8:25 AM
To: Kenneth A. Pravetz <kpravetz@vbgov.com>
Subject: Re: Fire Official Removal
 
Good morning, 
 
I am following up on this email. 
 
Please see attachment with additional information.
 
Respectfully,
 
Victor
 
 

On Dec 11, 2024, at 9:47 AM, Victor Valdez 
<vvaldez@vbgov.com> wrote:
 
Chief Pravetz,
 
During our CRR management meeting yesterday afternoon with 
BC Marzitello and Administrative Assistant Marisa Rifenburgh 
(taking notes) present, AC Goyet spoke about your decision to 
transfer me back to fire operations due to my spouse, Deputy 
Chief Amy Valdez, and I, being supervisors for the Fire Prevention 
Bureau, and a perception by a handful of members that feel they 
cannot trust leadership.
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I have mentioned to AC Goyet several times, to include yesterday 
during the meeting, that I am not agreeing to relinquish my 
authority and position as Fire Official, is in direct violation of the 
Statewide Fire Prevention Code section 105.1.1, Appointment. 
 
105.1.1 Appointment. The fire official shall be appointed
in a manner selected by the local government having
jurisdiction. After permanent appointment, the fire official
shall not be removed from office except for cause
after having been afforded a full opportunity to be heard
on specific and relevant charges by and before the
appointing authority.
 
I am not sure if AC Goyet has brought this information forward to 
you since he has not stated that he has, so I wanted to bring it to 
your attention so that you can investigate it further with the City 
Attorney and receive the appropriate and official legal ruling on the 
code before officially sending the transfer memo to the 
department.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need to discuss 
further.
 
Thank you for your attention in this important matter.
 
Victor Valdez
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Marshal/Battalion Chief
 
O: (757) 385-8584  |  vvaldez@VBgov.com
https://fire.VirginiaBeach.gov/fire-prevention
 
Fire Prevention Bureau, Bldg.21
2408 Courthouse Dr.  |  Virginia Beach, VA 23456
<image001.png>
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From: Victor Valdez vvaldez@vbgov.com
Subject: Re: Code Interpretation

Date: February 13, 2025 at 10:50 AM
To: Dana R. Harmeyer DHarmeye@vbgov.com

That is correct. I am still unclear on the order from the Fire Chief I disobeyed.

On Feb 13, 2025, at 10:40 AM, Dana R. Harmeyer <DHarmeye@vbgov.com> wrote:

There was a transfer memo. 
 
From: Victor Valdez <vvaldez@vbgov.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2025 10:39 AM
To: Dana R. Harmeyer <DHarmeye@vbgov.com>
Subject: Re: Code Interpretation
 
Dana,
 
It is unfortunate that you see my inquisitive emails as argumentative. I assure you
that my intent has always been to seek information for clarity on an important
matter that has never been navigated. This matter has a global impact on many
people, currently and in the future.
 
You have also now raised another question and concern for me. I have had
several conversations with the Fire Chief and he has never given me any orders
that I did not obey. What direct order from the Fire Chief did I disobey? I can also
assure you that I do not disobey orders. This can be verified by my performance
evaluations since my employment with the City in 2003.
 
Respectfully,
 
Victor 

On Feb 13, 2025, at 10:09 AM, Dana R. Harmeyer
<DHarmeye@vbgov.com> wrote:

Victor:
I won’t engage in the argumentative nature of your email.  Suffice it to say,
you have disobeyed a direct order of the Fire Chief, who by City Code (an
ordinance adopted by the City Council) is the head of the Fire Department. 
My office will represent the Fire Department, and in the instant case, the Fire
Chief.
Dana
 
From: Victor Valdez <vvaldez@vbgov.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2025 9:11 AM
To: Dana R. Harmeyer <DHarmeye@vbgov.com>
Subject: Re: Code Interpretation
 
Dana,
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Dana,
 
Unfortunately, it does not clear my confusion.
 
The premise of this appeal has always been based on my capacity as
the Fire Marshal enforcing the Statewide Fire Prevention Code. In this
case, the Fire Chief violated SFPC 105.1.1, Appointment. While he
may have the authority to transfer a member of the fire department, he
does not have the authority to remove the appointed Fire Marshal’s
authority. As such, the code is in place to protect the appointed fire
official from removal without cause. Again, there has been no cause for
removal. I have also not agreed to relinquish my Fire Marshal position
or authority.
 
Can you please explain how you view this as a personal capacity?
 
As the Fire Marshal, I sought assistance from your office, specifically,
Donna Hernandez, regarding this code violation. She eventually
replied and provided your memo with your opinion on whether City
Council provided for permanent appointment of the fire official. It
should be noted that your interpretation focuses on the verbiage of
permanent and acting in SFPC 105.2,  Certification, in which you are
posing that the Virginia Beach Fire Marshal/Fire Official position has
always only been an acting and not permanent position. However, I do
not believe your interpretation and application of this code correct,
which is also evidenced by my appointment letter provided by the Fire
Chief to DHCD and my Oath before the clerk of court.
 
To date, it has always been common practice for the Fire Marshal and
members of the fire prevention bureau, to reach out to a City Attorney
for any legal guidance and assistance needed. I was never advised by
anyone that I could not seek assistance from the City Attorney’s office
or that I would not be represented by the City Attorney. 
 
Can you please explain how the City and/or your office determines
which City employee they will represent when it involves two City
employees, in this case, the Fire Marshal and the Fire Chief? 
 
 
Respectfully,
 
Victor
 

On Feb 12, 2025, at 10:24 PM, Dana R. Harmeyer
<DHarmeye@vbgov.com> wrote:
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<DHarmeye@vbgov.com> wrote:
 
Victor:
 
You have appealed your removal from the position of fire
marshal.  This appeal is in your personal capacity. The
counter party in such appeal is the Fire Chief. 
 
My office represents the Fire Chief in the appeal. 
 
Hopefully that clears your confusion. 
 
Dana
 
 

From: Victor Valdez <vvaldez@vbgov.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 9:33:11 PM
To: Dana R. Harmeyer <DHarmeye@vbgov.com>
Subject: Re: Code Interpretation
 
Dana,
 
I greatly appreciate your reply; however, I am confused by
it. 
 
What would you consider personal use?
 
What personal legal advice are you suggesting that I am
asking for? 
 
What request are you referring to that should come from
the Fire Chief?
 
I want to make sure you know I am a city employee and I
was only seeking information as a city employee, and more
specifically as the Fire Marshal. 
 
Respectfully,
 
Victor

On Feb 12, 2025, at 8:47 PM, Dana R.
Harmeyer <DHarmeye@vbgov.com> wrote:
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Personal use or official business of the City?  If
it’s the former, I cannot give you personal legal
advice. If it’s the latter, the request should come
from the Fire Chief. 

From: Victor Valdez <vvaldez@vbgov.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 7:22:03 PM
To: Dana R. Harmeyer <DHarmeye@vbgov.com>
Subject: Re: Code Interpretation
 
Good evening, Dana.
 
Thank you for the reply. 
 
This memo was shared with me by Donna
Hernandez because I asked for her
interpretation on December 18, 2024. She
replied and copied you on the email with the
memo you provided.
 
I have been asking since then, if I could share it
since it stated, "ATTORNEY/CLIENT
PRIVILEGED MATERIAL
DO NOT RELEASE”. 
 
Are you stating that it can be shared with
anyone, or only with the local board of appeals?
 
Thank you,
 
Victor
 
 

On Feb 12, 2025, at 6:52 PM, Dana
R. Harmeyer
<DHarmeye@vbgov.com> wrote:
 
Victor:
If the intended recipient is the local
board of building code appeals, I
sent the memo to the staff liaison
who, presumably, will be sharing with
you and the board. 
Dana

From: Victor Valdez
<vvaldez@vbgov.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025
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Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025
5:24:47 PM
To: Dana R. Harmeyer
<DHarmeye@vbgov.com>
Subject: Re: Code Interpretation
 
Good evening,
 
I am following up on this email to
request permission to share your
memo.
 
Thank you,
 
Victor

On Jan 28, 2025, at
6:05 AM, Victor Valdez
<vvaldez@vbgov.com>
wrote:
 
Good morning,
 
I am following up to see if
I have permission to
share your memo.
 
Thank you,
 
Victor

On Jan 14,
2025, at
8:36 AM,
Victor Valdez
<vvaldez@vb
gov.com>
wrote:
 
Good morning,
 
Just circling
back on this.
 
Thank you,

83

mailto:DHarmeye@vbgov.com
mailto:vvaldez@vbgov.com
mailto:vvaldez@vbgov.com


Thank you,
 
Victor
 
From: Victor
Valdez
<vvaldez@vbg
ov.com> 
Sent: Thursday
, January 9,
2025 9:36 AM
To: Dana R.
Harmeyer
<DHarmeye@v
bgov.com>
Subject: Re:
Code
Interpretation
 
Good morning,
Dana.
 
Thank you for
the reply and
assistance in
trying to
provide clarity
for my
understanding.
 
Will your memo
(attached) with
interpretation
be officially filed
for future
reference, and
can I share this
memo?
 
Thank you,
 
Victor
 
 
 
 
 

On
Jan
8,
20
25,
at

84
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at
4:1
8 P
M,
Da
na
R.
Har
me
yer
<D
Har
me
ye
@v
bg
ov.
co
m>
wro
te:
 
Vic
tor:
 
I
can
not
pro
vid
e
you
per
son
al
leg
al
adv
ice,
so
ple
ase
acc
ept
this
em
ail
as
my
sen
se
of
wh
at

85
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at
the
me
mo
ran
du
m
say
s
ab
out
the
stat
e
of
the
law
.
 
SF
PC
sec
tion
10
5.1
.1
pro
vid
es:
“Th
e
fire
offi
cial
sha
ll
be
ap
poi
nte
d in
a
ma
nn
er
sel
ect
ed
by
the
loc
al
gov
ern
me

86



me
nt
hav
ing
juri
sdi
ctio
n.” 
Th
e
me
mo
is
tryi
ng
to
ans
wer
wh
at
ma
nn
er
wa
s
sel
ect
ed
by 
the
Cit
y
Co
un
cil.
 
All
acti
ons
of t
he
Cit
y
Co
un
cil 
tha
t I
ide
ntifi
ed
sup
por
t

87



t
the
ma
nn
er
of
ap
poi
nt
me
nt
as
oth
er
tha
n
per
ma
ne
nt. 
If
tha
t is
a
tru
e
stat
em
ent
,
an
d I
beli
eve
it
is,
the
n
the
Lor
na
Tre
nt
exa
mpl
e,
the
buil
din
g
offi
cial
an
alo

88



alo
gy,
an
ap
poi
nt
me
nt
lett
er,
an
d
the
Int
ern
atio
nal
Fir
e
Co
de
co
m
me
nta
ry
wo
uld
not
see
m
to
be
rel
eva
nt
to
the
qu
esti
on
of
wh
at t
he
Cit
y
Co
un
cil 
has
do
ne.
 
Wit

89



Wit
h
reg
ard
to
the
EE
O,
you
ma
y
see
k
file
an
EE
O
co
mpl
aint
thr
ou
gh
HR
.
 Th
ese
are
fact
spe
cifi
c
inq
uiri
es,
so
it
wo
uld
be
ina
ppr
opr
iate
for
me
to
ma
ke
a
bla
nke
t
pro

90



pro
no
unc
em
ent
.
 
Re
gar
ds,
Da
na
 
 
Fro
m: 
Vic
tor
Val
dez
<vv
ald
ez
@v
bg
ov.
co
m>
Se
nt: 
Tu
esd
ay,
Jan
uar
y 7,
20
25
3:2
3
PM
To:
 Da
na
R.
Har
me
yer
<D
Har
me
ye
@v
bg
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bg
ov.
co
m>
Su
bje
ct: 
RE
:
Co
de
Int
erp
ret
atio
n
 
Go
od
aft
ern
oo
n,
 
Cir
clin
g
bac
k
on
this
em
ail.
 
I
hav
e
als
o
att
ach
ed
an
em
ail
wit
h
my
offi
cial
ap
poi
nt
me
nt
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nt
an
d
my
oat
h
tak
en
bef
ore
the
city
cler
k.
 
Wo
uld
the
se
an
d
the
fact
the
re
is
not
hin
g
stat
ing
I
wa
s in
an
“ac
ting
”
pos
itio
n
not
poi
nt
in
the
dir
ecti
on
of
a
per
ma
ne

93



ne
nt
pos
itio
n?
As
you
als
o
outl
ine
d in
you
r
inte
rpr
eta
tion
reg
ard
ing
co
m
mo
n
pra
ctic
e in
the
fire
de
par
tm
ent
,
any
tim
e a
me
mb
er
is
pla
ced
in
an
“ac
ting
”
pos
itio
n, it
is
writ

94



writ
ten
on
the
tra
nsf
er
me
mo
,
whi
ch
is
sen
t
out
to
the
fire
de
par
tm
ent
.
Th
e
“ac
ting
”
pos
itio
ns
are
mo
re
co
m
mo
nly
see
n,
for
exa
mpl
e,
wh
en
a
me
mb
er
is
pla
ced
in

95



in
an
acti
ng
cap
tain
or
bat
tali
on
chi
ef
pos
itio
n.
 
Ple
ase
let
me
kno
w if
you
hav
e
any
qu
esti
ons
or
ne
ed
any
thin
g
els
e.
 
Th
ank
you
.
 
Vi
ct
or
Va
ld
ez
FI
R
E

96



E
D
E
PA
R
T
M
E
N
T
Fir
e
M
ar
sh
al/
Ba
tta
lio
n
Ch
ief
 
O:
(7
57
)
38
5-
85
84
  |
  v
val
de
z
@
V
Bg
ov.
co

97

mailto:vvaldez@VBgov.com


co
m
htt
ps
://f
ire
.Vi
rgi
ni
aB
ea
ch
.g
ov
/fir
e-
pr
ev
en
tio
n
 
Fir
e
Pr
ev
en
tio
n
Bu
re
au
,
Bl
dg
.2
1
24
08
Co
urt
ho
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ho
us
e
Dr.
  | 
Vir
gi
ni
a
Be
ac
h,
VA
23
45
6
<i
ma
ge
00
1.p
ng
>
 
Fro
m: 
Vic
tor
Val
dez
Se
nt: 
Th
urs
day
,
Jan
uar
y 2,
20
25
11:
45
AM
To:
 Da
na
R.
Har

99



Har
me
yer
<D
Har
me
ye
@v
bg
ov.
co
m>
Su
bje
ct: 
RE
:
Co
de
Int
erp
ret
atio
n
 
Go
od
mo
rni
ng,
 
I
am
foll
owi
ng
up
on
this
em
ail.
 
Th
ank
you
.
 
Vi
ct
or
Va
ld
ez
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ez
FI
R
E
D
E
PA
R
T
M
E
N
T
Fir
e
M
ar
sh
al/
Ba
tta
lio
n
Ch
ief
 
O:
(7
57
)
38
5-
85
84
  |
  v
val
de
z
@
V
Bg
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Bg
ov.
co
m
htt
ps
://f
ire
.Vi
rgi
ni
aB
ea
ch
.g
ov
/fir
e-
pr
ev
en
tio
n
 
Fir
e
Pr
ev
en
tio
n
Bu
re
au
,
Bl
dg
.2
1
24
08
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08
Co
urt
ho
us
e
Dr.
  | 
Vir
gi
ni
a
Be
ac
h,
VA
23
45
6
<i
ma
ge
00
1.p
ng
>
 
Fro
m: 
Vic
tor
Val
dez
Se
nt: 
Th
urs
day
,
De
ce
mb
er
26,
20
24
2:5
7
PM

103



PM
To:
 Da
na
R.
Har
me
yer
<D
Har
me
ye
@v
bg
ov.
co
m>
Su
bje
ct: 
RE
:
Co
de
Int
erp
ret
atio
n
 
Go
od
aft
ern
oo
n,
 
Aft
er
revi
ew
of
you
r
opi
nio
n
reg
ard
ing
SF
PC
sec
tion

104
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tion
10
5.1
.1,
Ap
poi
nt
me
nt,
I
hav
e a
few
co
m
me
nts
an
d
foll
ow
up
qu
esti
ons
.
 
Yo
u
pro
vid
ed
an
exa
mpl
e
of
Fir
e
Ma
rsh
al
Lor
na
Tre
nt
bei
ng
“re
mo
ved
”
fro
m

105



m
her
rol
e
as
fire
offi
cial
;
ho
we
ver,
she
wa
s
not
re
mo
ved
.
As
you
poi
nte
d
out
in
you
r
me
mo
wit
h
you
r
opi
nio
n,
Lor
na
wa
s
pro
mo
ted
,
res
ulti
ng
in
her
dec
isio
n
to

106



to
acc
ept
the
pro
mo
tion
an
d
agr
ee
me
nt
to
reli
nq
uis
h
her
pos
itio
n
an
d
aut
hor
ity
as
the
Fir
e
Offi
cial
.
Thi
s is
the
typi
cal
pat
ter
n
an
d
pre
vio
us
pra
ctic
es
wit
h
the
Vir

107



Vir
gini
a
Be
ach
Fir
e
Offi
cial
vac
atin
g
the
pos
itio
n.
It is
onl
y
wh
en
the
Fir
e
Ma
rsh
al/
Fir
e
Offi
cial
eith
er
vol
unt
aril
y
req
ues
ts
to
be
re
mo
ved
or
is
pro
mo
ted
tha
t
the
Fir

108



Fir
e
Offi
cial
pos
itio
n
bec
om
es
vac
ant
,
an
d
the
ref
ore
,
op
en
for
the
Fir
e
Chi
ef
to
ap
poi
nt
the
nex
t
Fir
e
Offi
cial
.
 
Is
you
r
inte
rpr
eta
tion
of
this
cod
e
an
offi
cial
an

109



an
d
fina
l
ruli
ng
tha
t
can
be
sha
red
?
 
Sin
ce
the
Bui
ldin
g
Offi
cial
is
ap
poi
nte
d in
the
sa
me
ma
nn
er
as
the
fire
offi
cial
,
wo
uld
you
r
inte
rpr
eta
tion
als
o
be
ap
plic
abl
e

110



e
to
the
re
mo
val
of
the
Bui
ldin
g
Offi
cial
?
 
Th
e
SF
PC
sec
tion
10
5.1
.1,
Ap
poi
nt
me
nt,
is
in
pla
ce
to
pre
ven
t
the
re
mo
val
of
the
Fir
e
Offi
cial
wit
ho
ut
cau
se.
Th
e
Int

111



Int
ern
atio
nal
Fir
e
Co
de
co
m
me
nta
ry
furt
her
stat
es
it is
als
o in
pla
ce
so
tha
t
pu
blic
saf
ety
dec
isio
ns
are
not
bas
ed
on
poli
tica
l,
eco
no
mic
, or
soc
ial
exp
edi
enc
y,
an
d
to
ens

112



ens
ure
tha
t
rea
son
abl
e
an
d
co
mp
ete
nt
pro
fes
sio
nal
s
will
be
willi
ng
to
ser
ve.
In
my
cas
e,
the
re
hav
e
be
en
no
spe
cifi
c
an
d
rel
eva
nt
cha
rge
s
pre
sen
ted
,
nor
has

113



has
the
re
be
en
pro
vid
ed
a
cau
se
for
my
re
mo
val.
In
dis
cus
sio
ns
wit
h
my
im
me
diat
e
sup
ervi
sor
an
d
the
Fir
e
Chi
ef,
I
hav
e
not
do
ne
any
thin
g
wro
ng
an
d
the
dec
isio
n

114



n
for
my
re
mo
val
is
sim
ply
du
e
to
me
bei
ng
ma
rrie
d
to
the
De
put
y
Chi
ef
of
Ad
min
istr
atio
n.
Th
ere
is
no
city
poli
cy
tha
t
pro
hibi
ts
our
cur
ren
t
cha
in
of
co
m
ma
nd/

115



nd/
sup
ervi
sor
set
up.
Thi
s
wa
s
als
o
dis
cus
sed
wit
h
the
Fir
e
Chi
ef
an
d
ap
pro
ved
pri
or
to
bei
ng
ap
poi
nte
d
as
the
fire
offi
cial
.
 
Ba
sed
on
the
hist
ory
of
the
Vir
gini
a

116



a
Be
ach
Fir
e
De
par
tm
ent
fire
offi
cial
ap
poi
nt
me
nt,
the
fact
no
ne
hav
e
be
en
for
cef
ully
re
mo
ved
,
an
d
the
rea
son
pro
vid
ed
for
my
re
mo
val,
do
es
this
not
viol
ate
EE
O
as
outl

117



outl
ine
d in
the
exc
erp
t
bel
ow
fro
m
the
Cit
y’s
we
bsit
e?
 
Th
e
Cit
y of
Vir
gini
a
Be
ach
stri
ves
to
ma
ke
cer
tain
tha
t all
hiri
ng,
pro
mo
tion
s,
an
d
oth
er
em
plo
ym
ent
dec
isio
ns
co

118



co
mpl
y
wit
h
fed
era
l,
stat
e,
an
d
loc
al
eq
ual
op
por
tuni
ty
law
s,
reg
ulat
ion
s,
an
d
Cit
y
poli
cie
s.
We
co
mpl
y
wit
h
fed
era
l,
stat
e,
an
d
loc
al
req
uir
em
ent
s in
rep
orti

119



orti
ng
EE
O
dat
a
whi
ch
ma
y
incl
ud
e
job
cat
eg
ori
es,
sal
ary
ran
ges
,
rac
e/e
thni
city
cat
eg
ori
es,
an
d
ge
nd
er.
We
als
o
co
mpl
y
wit
h
fed
era
l,
stat
e,
an
d
loc
al
req

120



req
uir
em
ent
s in
ad
dre
ssi
ng
Am
eric
ans
wit
h
Dis
abil
itie
s
Act
(A
DA
)
req
ues
ts
for
rea
son
abl
e
acc
om
mo
dati
on
in
the
wor
kpl
ace
.
 
Ad
diti
on
ally
,
the
Cit
y of
Vir
gini
a
Be

121



Be
ach
is
co
m
mitt
ed
to
fair
tre
at
me
nt
an
d
res
pec
t
for
all
me
mb
ers
reg
ard
les
s of
rac
e,
col
or,
reli
gio
n,
ge
nd
er,
nati
on
al
ori
gin,
ag
e,
dis
abil
ity,
sex
ual
ori
ent
atio
n,
vet
era

122



era
n
stat
us,
ma
rital
stat
us,
ge
neti
c
info
rm
atio
n,
or
any
oth
er
pro
tect
ed
gro
up
as
defi
ne
d
by
law
or
Cit
y
poli
cie
s.
As
a
par
t of
this
co
m
mit
me
nt,
the
Cit
y
has
pro
ced
ure
s in

123



s in
pla
ce
to
ad
dre
ss
em
plo
yee
con
cer
ns
an
d
can
be
use
d
by
all*
Cit
y
Me
mb
ers
.
Out
line
d
bel
ow
are
so
me
of
the
pro
ces
ses
we
hav
e in
pla
ce
to
ad
dre
ss
me
mb
er
con
cer

124



cer
ns.
 
Th
ank
you
in
adv
anc
e
for
you
r
ass
ista
nce
in
this
imp
ort
ant
ma
tter
.
 
Vi
ct
or
Va
ld
ez
FI
R
E
D
E
PA
R
T
M
E
N
T
Fir
e
M
ar
sh

125



sh
al/
Ba
tta
lio
n
Ch
ief
 
O:
(7
57
)
38
5-
85
84
  |
  v
val
de
z
@
V
Bg
ov.
co
m
htt
ps
://f
ire
.Vi
rgi
ni
aB
ea
ch
.g
ov
/fir
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/fir
e-
pr
ev
en
tio
n
 
Fir
e
Pr
ev
en
tio
n
Bu
re
au
,
Bl
dg
.2
1
24
08
Co
urt
ho
us
e
Dr.
  | 
Vir
gi
ni
a
Be
ac
h,
VA
23
45
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45
6
<i
ma
ge
00
1.p
ng
>
 
Fro
m: 
Vic
tor
Val
dez
Se
nt: 
Mo
nd
ay,
De
ce
mb
er
23,
20
24
2:3
6
PM
To:
 Do
nn
a
E.
Her
na
nd
ez
<D
Her
na
nd
ez
@v
bg
ov.
co
m>
Cc:
 Da
na
R.
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R.
Har
me
yer
<D
Har
me
ye
@v
bg
ov.
co
m>
Su
bje
ct: 
RE
:
Co
de
Int
erp
ret
atio
n
 
Go
od
aft
ern
oo
n,
 
Th
ank
you
for
the
rep
ly.
 
I
do
hav
e
ad
diti
on
al
qu
esti
ons
an
d
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d
will
rea
ch
out
to
Da
na.
 
Vi
ct
or
Va
ld
ez
FI
R
E
D
E
PA
R
T
M
E
N
T
Fir
e
M
ar
sh
al/
Ba
tta
lio
n
Ch
ief
 
O:
(7
57
)

130



)
38
5-
85
84
  |
  v
val
de
z
@
V
Bg
ov.
co
m
htt
ps
://f
ire
.Vi
rgi
ni
aB
ea
ch
.g
ov
/fir
e-
pr
ev
en
tio
n
 
Fir
e
Pr
ev
en
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en
tio
n
Bu
re
au
,
Bl
dg
.2
1
24
08
Co
urt
ho
us
e
Dr.
  | 
Vir
gi
ni
a
Be
ac
h,
VA
23
45
6
<i
ma
ge
00
1.p
ng
>
 
Fro
m: 
Do
nn
a
E.

132



E.
Her
na
nd
ez
<D
Her
na
nd
ez
@v
bg
ov.
co
m>
Se
nt: 
Mo
nd
ay,
De
ce
mb
er
23,
20
24
1:4
8
PM
To:
 Vi
cto
r
Val
dez
<vv
ald
ez
@v
bg
ov.
co
m>
Cc:
 Da
na
R.
Har
me
yer
<D
Har
me
ye
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ye
@v
bg
ov.
co
m>
Su
bje
ct: 
RE
:
Co
de
Int
erp
ret
atio
n
 
Go
od
aft
ern
oo
n,
 
An
oth
er
att
orn
ey
in
my
offi
ce,
Da
na,
wa
s
als
o
loo
kin
g
into
this
cod
e
sec
tion
.
I’ve
att
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
IN RE:  Appeal of Stanley Martin Homes and Beazer Homes 
  Appeal No. 24-11 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On August 30, 2024, the Loudoun County Building and Development Department 

(County), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2021 Virginia Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), denied a modification request from Stanley Martin Homes 

and Beazer Homes (Stanley Martin and Beazer), for two (2) condominium projects named Dulles 

2 over 2 Stacked Condominiums – Tessa/Julianne and Savanah/Harper and Belmont Park 2 over 

2 Stack Condominiums – Monroe/Charlotte and Hepburn/Katherine, in Loudoun County, related 

to VCC Section 903.3.1.2 NFPA Sprinkler Systems.   

2. Stanley Martin and Beazer filed an appeal to the Loudoun County Building Code 

Board of Appeals (local appeals board).  The local appeals board denied the appeal finding that 

“The code official applied the code correctly based on the 2021 Virginia Construction Code”. 

3. On October 25, 2024, Stanley Martin and Beazer further appealed to the Review 

Board.   

4. While initially processing the appeal application, Review Board staff found that the 

appeal application did not reference a particular project location/address or permit number; 

therefore, in accordance with Review Board Policy #9, Review Board staff prepared the case for 

a preliminary hearing as to whether the appeal is properly before the Board.   
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5. On January 17, 2025, the Review Board found that the appeal filed by Stanley 

Martin and Beazer was properly before the Board as Stanley Martin and Beazer were aggrieved 

by the Building Official’s decision not to grant a modification request.  The Board further found 

that a hearing on the merits of the case was warranted and scheduled the hearing for March 21, 

2025. 

6. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether to uphold the decision of the building official and the local appeals board 

to deny the request by Stanley Homes and Beazer Homes for modification to VCC Section 

903.3.1.2 NFPA Sprinkler Systems. 
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